

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 1073 OF 2013

SWATI SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MAHENDRA SINGH YADAV

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay,exemption from filing O.T. and office report)

Date: 28/04/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Praveena Gautam,Adv.
Mr. Rohit Modi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr.Abhishek Vikas,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)
Court Master

(Indu Bala Kapur)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO.1073 OF 2013

SWATI SINGH

...PETITIONER(S)

Versus

MAHENDRA SINGH YADAV

...RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Learned counsel for the parties state that the mediation between the parties has failed.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of

the case, we are satisfied that this is a fit case where the prayer for transfer is to be allowed.

On the facts of the case we allow this Transfer Petition and direct that H.M.A. Petition No. 283 of 2013 titled as Mahendra Singh Yadav versus Swati Singh filed under Section 13 of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955 pending before the Family Court at Jhansi, U.P. be transferred to the Court of competent/equivalent jurisdiction at Delhi.

This Transfer Petition is accordingly, allowed.

.....J.
(SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR)

.....J.
(A.K. SIKRI)

New Delhi,
April 28, 2014